

No. 20-1088

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAVID and AMY CARSON, as parents and  
next friends of O.C., and TROY and ANGELA NELSON,  
as parents and next friends of A.N. and R.N.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

KELLY SHACKELFORD  
LEA PATTERSON  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075

MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD  
JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD  
WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM LLC  
229 S.E. Douglas Street  
Suite 210  
Lee's Summit, MO 64063

JEFFREY THOMAS EDWARDS  
PRETI FLAHERTY BELIVEAU  
& PACHIOS, LLP  
One City Center  
P.O. Box 9546  
Portland, ME 04112

MICHAEL E. BINDAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University Street  
Suite 1730  
Seattle, WA 98101  
mbindas@ij.org  
(206) 957-1300

ARIF PANJU  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Avenue  
Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701

KIRBY WEST  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Maine’s Tuition Assistance Program Is Not An “Outlier” .....	2
II. Participating Private Schools Are Not “ <i>De Facto</i> Public Schools”.....	4
III. The First Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Sixth And Tenth Circuit Decisions, And There Is No Reason To Let The Question Presented Percolate.....	6
IV. The Carsons And Nelsons Have Standing ...	9
V. This Case Concerns Maine’s Discrimination Against Students Who Choose Religious Schools, Not The Positions Those Schools Take On Hot-Button Social Issues.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) .....	8
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	1, 2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....	7, 8
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	10, 11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	12, 13
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....	4
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	2, 8
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4573-A(2).....	11
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2701.....	3
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4).....	2, 5
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5806(3).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EdChoice, <i>School Choice in America Dashboard</i> , <a href="https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/school-choice-in-america/">https://www.edchoice.org/school- choice/school-choice-in-america/</a> .....	2
